STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

April 6,2016

Teri Weingarden
3962 Fieldview
West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322

Patricia Richie
5356 Bentley Road #106
West Bloomfield, Michigan 48372

Dear Ms. Weingarden and Ms. Richie:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Keith Nathanson
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq.
Copies of the complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of “funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property,
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure [.]” MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).

Mr. Nathanson alleges that you improperly used public funds by using county resources to
submit Ms. Richie’s campaign statement.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. You may each submit your own answer or you may
submit one answer signed by both of you. Your response may include any written statement
or additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your answer(s) will be provided to Mr. Nathanson, who will have an opportunity to
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason
to believe that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the
Department’s enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement,
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for
enforcement of the criminal penalties provided in section 57(4) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections :
Michigan Department of State

c: Keith Nathanson

Prs



From: Keith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-1306 To: Fax: +1(517) 373-0941 Page 5 of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form tr:lay be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 ef seq.). All

information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please
print or type all information
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Explain how those sections were violated:
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Evidence that supports those; allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):
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From: Keith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-1308 To: Fax: +1 (517) 373-0941 Page 6 of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under.the circumstances, each factual contention of this

’ o N .
complaint is Suppojted by evubnce.

x AL 3 /30/0 /%,

Signature of @omplainant Date

R e LA

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstanc%zs, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

X

Signaturc of Cd‘mplainzmt Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a pcrson who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address: :

§

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918

1

Revised: 01716



From: Keith Mathanson Fax: (248) 636-1306 Ta:

i

FeomWesl Blonmlield Trenstrars

T MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
W3 BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

CANDIDATE. coé}mmTTE_E.
COVER PAGE

Report must be legibfe, typed or priniad!n fnk-and signed by

Fax: +1 (617) 373-0941 Page 7 of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

24845148685 01/17/2016 11,53

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

#5341 P O0D1/0D2

3. This Stalement covers T rom:

2, Commitiee Name

Committee to Elect Patricia'J. Richie

the treasurer (or deslgnated recorg keeper) and candidate; 1072'1/ 18 1o 12/3115
1. Commitlee' | D. Mumber t o 4. Candidate Last Name First Name Ml
96375 Richie. Pafricia J.

4a Ofiice Sought Inciuding District # or Community Served (if appticable)
" West Bloomfield Township Trustog

4k, Golinly of Resilence. OAKLAND

7. Treasurer's Buliness Acdress

Mark B. Rictiie

5356 Bernitley Road, #106 |
|West Bloomfield, Mi 48322 |

Area Codo and Phone (248) 692-0650

5, Commitlza's Mailing Address 6, Treaswar's Nama & Residential Address o = S
5356 Bentley Road 1 Mark B. Richie ot I T
A ; rark = .
West Bloomfieid Mi 48322 5356 Bentley Road, #106 SRS
West Bloomfield, Mi 48322 i il

Area Coce-and Pheng (£48) 592-0850 | ‘ —

i lh‘e a,dddrfi:%s'in lhisﬁlzg)é is _dlffqretnr!fgam the c'?mmi(lef ; s =

mailing address on the Statement vi.Oryariization, mail ma! ; - =

be sent 1o this Address. by ihe filing ofﬂc?a_l; g Area Code & Phune. ‘(245) 582-0650 ax o

8. Designated Récord kegper's Name and Mailing Address (If the conmiittea Rgg a 1~ -
Designaled Record keaper) = =

Area Code and Phone 1

0. TYPE OF STATEMENT

%. [Ipro-Elocion oR ab.[_JPost-Election
Pre-Eleclion or Post-Eleclion Slatement reiates to:
[ Termary :
DGenerél

" Jconveniion

[lspecal

[lschical

DCaucus

Date of Election; Convention or Caucus

Required ONLY il candidate
Is not on the ballat far the
curcent year

[July Quanerty

bﬂciubcr'auanéﬂy

D, @fnnxjni Staternent ( L{L__ﬁﬂ 5)

ad. [_] Amendment 1o Campaign Statement

(Compléle Iteyn 9a, b, Yc or Se'ta
indicale v/ich Statemeni is being
amonded.)

Be. Dissolutlon ot Candidate Comntiitee

[ 18y checking ihis igm Ve cedify any oulstanding debit
by the cammittee g ihe candidate or his or her spouse is here
by discharged and fargiven, and no longer collectible Fom
the commiltee. Yhe commiitee has no oustanding assels,
owes nu lates fees or as any austanding debl.

Further, if the dissolulion cannot be granted, that this be
nonsidered a request ior the.Reporting Walves.

£ {3 ot 2, e
Covarage Year Effaclive date of dissolution

Nota: The dispasition of residual funds must be reported on
Scliedule 1B afid the Suimmary Page

10. Verficabidn: We certify that all reasoitible diigence was used:in iNe preparation of this staipment and attached sehedules (if any) and Lo the best of
my\our knowiedge:-and'belief ¢rie contents are lrué, accurate and cornplete:

Current T 3 . } / IS.// {

urr raasurer or 1 1 g - o

Uesignated Reccrd keeper Mafk B, B!Chte ik -aﬁfM_ﬁ M—) Dals ) y
Type or Print Nama Signature } .

cangigaie £ 2UTICIE J. Richie I ‘%‘{Qj Adi LA Qﬁaﬁw Date 13 /s
Type u Prt Name Sgraluse / !

Authority-granted iiidér P.A. 388 of 1976




From: Keith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-1308 To: Fax: +1 (517, 373-0941 Page 8 of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

From:Wast Blomntiald Treasurers 21845 14dRARB Q11772016 11183 #1301 P G02/002

FAS  MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LA HUREAU OF ELECTIONS

1. Committee 1.0 Numper 20375

SUMMARY PAGE 2. Committee Name COMMittee To Elect Patricia J. Richie

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE
_ | RECEIPTS Cofumn | Golunmn 1l
- This Period + Cumulalve this election cycle
2. Contributions
a. temized (Schedule 1A - Caluma 6) (3a.) & 0.00
b. Unilemized {less than $20.01 eack - nu Schedule) @by $ NOT APPLICABLE
¢ Sublotal af "Contrihutiors" 3c) S $0'00 . (f8) 8 $0.00
4. Other Receipts (Schedule 1A -1, Calumn 6) 4. $ ,_$U'00 (19§ $0.00
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS ) s _%$0.00 (20) s $0.00
(Add Line 3¢ + Ling 4)
IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDlTURES
6. In-Kind Contributions (Schecule 1-1K, Column 7) [(CHE $0'00 (1) 8% 30*00
7. in-Kind Expenditures (Schedule 18-1K, Column 6) 7y $ $0.00 - (22} 8 $0.00 ox ox Gl
EXPENDITURES
8. Expendituzes
a. itemized (Schedule 18, Colwnn 6) (8a.) $ $0.00
b. ltemized Gel-Out-the-Vots (Schedule 1B-G) (8b.) % $0.00
¢. Uniterrized (less than $50 01 each - no Schedule) (8c.) 3 $0.00 .
9. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line 8a + Line 0b + Line 8¢) (8) % ya_;ooo i (24.) SE.O.:_QG
INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
(Qlficeholders Oaly) |
10. Disbutsements
2. lemized (Schedule 1C, Colimn §) (10a) § $0.00
b. Unitermized (less than $50.01 each - no Schedile)
(10b.) 5 $0.00
11. TOTAL INGIDENTAL CXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
(Add Line 10a + Line 10b) :
' 1y s _$0.00 {245 30.00
DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS
12. Debts anc QUligations
a. Owed by tha Commitiee (Schediut: 1E) (12a,) $ $0.00
b. Qwed to the Committee (Schedule 1£)
(12py s _$0.00 L

BALANCE STATEMENT

12. Ending Balance of lasl repoil filed 13y 38 $0.00

(Enter zer0 If nu previous reports have been filed.i
14, Amount received during tepniting perind {14+ & $0.00

(Lint: 5, Tetat Contributions & Other Receipts) $0.00
15. SUBTOTAL Add lines 13 and 14 (18)= g§_v¥*- ——
t6. Amount expended during reporting petiod $0.00

(Add lines 9 and 11) (16)- % '

17 ENDING BALANCE .
(Subliact fine 16 from ling 15) ary $ 8060 -




From: Keith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-1306 To: Fax: +1 (517) 373-0941

Page 9 of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

From:Wesit Bloomtiald Treacurars 2184514865 0141772016 1153 #5991 P.OO1/002

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT QF STA1L:
SUREAU OF ELECTIONS

CANDIBATE COMMITTEE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
GOVER PAGE _

e P kg iy [ Tis Stalamnt covars Frors. 4145 o 1213115 B
1. Gamrﬁiﬂé'n’l-.b. Number : 4. Candidats Last Name Fiisi Name v ML
96375 : Richie Patricia J.

41, Offlce Sought Including District ## ar Cornmunity Sesved (1) applicabie)

2. Commiliee Name  West Bloomfield Township Trustee
Comml,,ttee to Elect Patricia J. RlChle 4h. Coimty of Resilence QAKLAND ; &
b Cémmittee's Mailing Address ' . ﬁ.‘Tréés-mer!.s Name & Residenlial Address ::_\l _, i it
5356 Bentley Road Mark B. Richie o =
West Bloomfield Mi 48322 5356 Bentley Road, #106 =

West Bloomfield, Ml 48322

Area Code dnd Phone (248) 592-0650
i tha address in this bax Ts different fraim’ he commiitiee
imailiny addréss on the Siatement of Qrgarization, mail may,

ve sento this address by the filing ofiicial. Area Cade & Phone (248).582-0650 B P .
2. Treasurér‘::"ausiness Address 3. Designated Record keeper's Name and Mailing Address (If the quxi:mi'dee{\ay a TS
fesignaled Record keepei) rl = e

Mark B. Righie 4
5356 Bentley Road, #106
West Blobmfield, Mj 48322

X 4 &
Asea Code and Phone (248) 592-0650 Area Cade and Phone :
6. TYPE OF STATEMENT - 9e. Dissolution nt Candidate Committee
' L., Required ONLY. if candldate _
9a. [ Tpie-Election OR ab.[_JPost-Eiection | is not on the ballai far the By vhecking Inis item 1n%e cedify any outstanding debt
cuirent year. gy the cr;\ummiérae l!} the candidgte or his or he“r spuuse is here
re. ¢ p " P T wy discharged and forgiven, and no longer collectible frum
Pre-Eleclion or Post:Election Statement relales lo! | i ; the Gommiltee. The commiites has no oustanding assets,
T lpvimary ' . Wy Quanerly owes no lates feesor has any oustanding debt.,
) Octobar Quarter
[_JGeneral G v Further, if the dissolution cannot be granted, thal this be
. { considered a request for lhe Reponting Walver.
DConvemmn
DSpedal ¢, @/ ; Lk 3=
Aunual Statement ( Ru {5 . X .
1A > D) 3 o il
DSchunl Cavarage Year Effective date of dissolulion
: g, [_] Amendment tc Campaign Stalement
DC&UCU!: {Conptele llem 93, Yb, 9¢ or Je ta o e .
indicale wiich Statement Is being Nate: Thie dispositlon of residual funds inust be seported an
amended,) Schiedule 18 and the Sumimary Page
Déle of Election, Convesnlion or Caucns

10. Verification: \We certify that all reasonAble-dilfaence was used i1 the .preparmion of this statenient and altached schedties (it aiy) and lo (he best of
my\our knowledge and befief the coptents are lrue; accudale aiid conipléte,
' g /13116

Cutrent Troasurér or inhis ) s
Designuled Recary keeper Mark B. Rl.ChiB [ "'7224//5 fk"cﬁ—_‘t—/ Déle

Type or Print Name Signature B

Type o Print Naime Signature. /.

cosiae Falficla J Richie ot sesn, $udi® __//_/_D_Z/&L

. L. !
Authorily Granted under P.A. 388 ot 1976



From: Keith Nathansen Fax: (248) 636-1306 To:

From:West fliloomtliald Treasurrmrs 248145 14d8R/R/

A1 MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATC

el BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

SUMMARY PAGE
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

Fax: +1 (517) 373-0941

1. Cummitiee |12 Number 96375

OV 7/20168

Page 100of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

153 4591 P 0D0O2/002

2. commitee Name ‘COmmittee To Elact Patricia J. Richie

RECEIPTS
3. Cortributions
a. itemized (Schedule 1A - Column 6)
b. Linilensized (less than $2C.01 each - no Schedule)
¢. Subtotal of “Contributions”
4, Other Receipts (Schedule 1A -1, Column 6)

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS
(Add Line 3a + Line 4)

- IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES
. 6. ln-Kind Cantribufions (Schedule 1-IK, Colimn 7}

7. In-Kind Expendilures {Schaediule 18-11K, Column 6)

EXPENDITURES
8. Expenditures

a. itemized (Schedule 1B, Column b)

b. lterized Get-Ou-the-Vola (Schedute 1B-G)

c. Unitemized (less than $50.01 each - no Schedtile)

9. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line 8a + Line Bb + Line 8c)

INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
(Officehalders Oaly)

1G. Disbursements
2. emized (Schedule 1C, Column 6)

t. Unitermized (less than $50.01 each - no Sclieduls)

11. TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
{Add Line 1ta + Line 10b)

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS
12. Debls and Qbligations

a, Oved by the Commitlee (Schedule 1E)

b. Cwed to lhe Conunittes (Sehedule 1E)

Column i
This Period

@ay 5 0.00

(3b)y § NOT APFLICABLE

ey s $0.00

() s _30.00
(5) s _$0.00

®) § __$0.00
@) s 3000

{(128.) S $0.00

(i2by$ $0.00

Column il
Cumuluolive this election cycic

“8.) $ 30.00
(19) 8 $0.00

(2008 $000

(2128 $OOD_

@3)s$000

(24y 5 $0.00

13. Ending Balance of lasi report filed
(Enter 2ero If no pravious reports have been filed.)
14, Amount recelved during reporting period
(Line 5, Tatal Contributions & Other Rexeipts)
15. SUBRTOTAL Add linas 13 and 14
16. Amount expended during reporting perioa
(Add lines S and 11)
17 ENDING BALANCE
{Subiract line 16 from ltne 15}

BALANCE STATEMENT
pay ¥ 50.00

(14 + § $0.00
(153~ s_$0.00

(6. 5 $0.00

7y S $000




From: Reith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-1306

To: Fax: +1{517) 373-0941 Page 11of 1303/30/2016 4:19 PM

Sep 111510:18=2 WB Twp Supervisors Office 2486820432 p.1

SN MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
}i‘ BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
N ORIGINAL OR AMENDED
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR CANDIDATE COMIMITTEES
1. Committee ID #: *2, Type of Flling: @lgmal:

S’Y} [J Amendment to items: Eff, Date: - r C) —]5

*3. Full Name of Committee [must include Candidate’s first and last name):

Committes Ao E\e’.c:_\_; Po:kﬁm& J- Q\\c,\rne,

“43, Candidate Full Name: I:az\ame . First
Th e Ykein 1
#2}, Palitical Party (if applicable): L@ H 0CR M‘ *4ac. Colnty of Resldence: a‘z}/gL M/D

*ad, ofﬂ Sought: *qe. District/Circuit # or Jurisdiction: wr e 5
B Bl rbeld Tip . Fruckeg. ™ et iree e =

%5, Date cﬂmmmee was Formed: j 10-2> ,C) I 5’ S_“ - ;:,_i .
*6a. Committee Phone.;z (/g _57:2 0@5’0 6hb, Committea Fax #: -'L R =
6¢. Committer Email Address: 6d. Committee Wabsite Address: . = g
*7a, Complate i;mmlttee Malllng (May be PO Box): N\ _;\:J
5350 / oey 20 BIok jurst Blaombield, Hick e W ‘V?j’Zb

*7b, Complete Committee Street A d ress (May not be PO Box):

*8. Treasurer Nama and Complds

:h:ne#:ot’id[,;(g J?:'q D'IN0 ésdﬁc ' t Add Email Address:
A T el R 7

Fhane#: -) (/X;; £ ) Oﬁﬁ) Emall Address: VXBZZJ

*10. REFORTING WAIVER REQUEST?

[] vEs, 1/We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committee does not expect ta receive or expend In excess of $1,000in an glection.
I/We understand that if the committae does not spend or recelved in excess of $1,000 In an glection, the committee dees not owe Pre, Post, Quarterly
and Annual Carnipalgn Statements. I/We further understand that the Reporting Walver will be automatically lost if the committee excerds the $1,000
threshold and all required campaign statements must be filed. A Reporting Walver does not exempt a committee from fiiin ¢ Contribution
Reports.

0, I/We DO NOT WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committes expects to recelve or expend In excess of $1,000 in an glection.
I/we understand that the commitiee owes Pre, Post, Quarterly and Annual Campalgn Statements even if the committee does not spend or recelve in
excess of 51,000 In an election, | further understand that the Reporting Waiver cannot be requested retroactively to avold fliing requirements and
_ toavold paying late filing fees. Further information regarding Reporting Waivers can be found In Apoendix T of the Committee Manual.
*11. Name and Address of Deposltorles or Intended Depositories of committee funds. (Michigan Bank, Credit Union or Savings & Loan Assoclation) While
this item must be completed, an account does pot have to be op 7lged uptil the ﬂrst contribution s roceivad,

*Officlal Depositary {name and address): = r C,(/ 7 5/ m’f}gfﬂ
posiory HAV 1ERICA, ¢ 120 Ha,o/ed%, 5151 Gloan2ie

Secondary Depository (hame and address):

12,  This item applies only to Gubernatorial Candidate Committees: Check If this committee Intends ta seek qualifying contributions or make qualifying
expenditures,

13, ELECTRONIC FILING: This Item applies to committees that flle with the Michigan Department of State Bureau of Elections only and does not apply to
Candidate Committees that file with the County Clerk’s office.
Committee spent or recelved or expects to spend or receive In excess of $5,000 and Is required to file electronlcally.

D Committee did not spend or receive ordoes not expect ta spend or receive in excess of $5,000 and would like to file electronieally voluntariiy.
Further Information regard! ng_hlectrnmc Flling can be found In Apgendix B of the Committee Manual,

14. Verlfication: |/We certify that all reasonable dillgence was used In the preparation of the above statement and that the contents are true, accurate and
complete to the best of my/our knowledge or belief. IF filing electronically, we further agree that the signatures below shall serve as the signatures that
verify the accuracy and completeness of each statement filed electronically by the committee. I/We certlfy that all reasonable diligence will be used In the
preparation of each statemant electronically filed by this committee and that the contents of each statement will be true, accurate and cornplete to the
best of my/our knowledge or bellef. (Sign Name and Date)

(BB B S e s e St
Date: %W‘S‘

CFR101 CAN so. doc REV 01/14' Authority granted under Act 388 of 1976, as amended  * = Required Fleld on Orlginals



From: Keith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-13086 To: Fax: +1(517) 373-0941

Page 12of 1303/30/2016 4:18 PM

From:West Bloomfield Treasurars 2484514865 01/17/2016 1153 #5991 P.O01/002

A% MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
35 BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
COVER PAGE
%%%?ga?‘rrzlr?grleeggﬁérgﬁe%u‘rjé"ﬁggplgr)h g‘nﬁ"&ﬁ' llt}g‘t]e?y VLR SITSHIGR P Ra B From 10/21/15 o 1213115
1, Committee 1.D. Number © 7 77 7T|A” Candidate Last Name First Name M.L
96375 Richle Patricia o
4a. Office Sought Including Disirict # or Community Served (If applicable)
2. Committee Name West Bloomfield Township Trustee

Committee to Elect Patricia J. Richie T O ——

5. Committee's Mailing Address 8. Treasurer's Name & Residential Address
5356 Bentley Road Mark B. Richie
West Bloomfield Ml 48322 5356 Bentley Road, #106.

West Bloomfield, Mi 48322 -

Area Code and Mhone {248) 599'0650, — : o= g
if tr;lg addg«;ss In mls‘ r?oé ‘z‘:‘dﬂferﬁnt'fg)m the cgmmiﬂe‘? ’ S -
mailing addaress on (he aiment ol rganization, mail may 3 - 5
be sent to this address by the filing official, ' Area Code & Phone (248)592-0850 oy .

7. Treasurer's Business Address 8. Designated Record keeper's Name and Mailing Address (If me!cqr‘lmn‘xﬂee f'xé;, a o=

e Designated Record keeper) Sl K -

Mark B. Richie

5356 Bentley Road, #106
West Bloomfield, MI 48322

Area Code and Phone (248) 592-0650 Area Code and Phone

Se. Dissolution of Candidate Committee

8. TYPE OF STATEMENT Required ONLY if didat

equire if candidate
9a. [ ] Pre-Election OR 9b.[_JPost-Etection | s not on the batlotfor the [_IBy checking this item Ve certify any outstanding debt
current year: by the commiittee to the candidate or his or her spouse is hera
by discharged and forgiven, and no jonger collectible frorm

Pre-Election or Post-Election Stalement relates to: he commiltee. The commiliee has no custanding assets,

[ Jprimary [ JJuy Quarterly owes no lates fees or has ‘any oustanding debt,
October Quarter
E]General ] b Further, if the dissolulion cannot be granted, that this be
DConvenﬁon considered a request for lhe Reporing Waiver.
[lspeciai 9. [j e
Annua

DS - Sl Stalementcgﬁrgéé A Effective date of dissolution

chool

N 9d. [_] Amendment to Campaign Slatement
E]Caucus (Complete ltem 9a, 9b, 9¢c or Se {a

Note, The disposition of resldual funds must be reported on

indicale which Statement is bell A
" o ¢ = Schedule 1B and the Summary Page.

amended.)

Date of Election, Convention or Caucus
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From:Wost Bloomtiold Traaeurorse 21845141865 o1717/2016 11:83 #5911 P.O02/002

2% MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
et BURFALI OF FI ECTIONS

"

1. Committee 1.D. Number 96375

SUMMARY PAGE 2. Commitee Name COMmittee To Elect Patricia J. Richie

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE
_ | RECEIPTS Column | Column §|
- ) This Perjod Cumulalive this election cycle
3. Contributions
a. ltemized (Schedule 1A - Column 6) (3a.) & 0.00
b. Unitemized (less than $20.01 each - no Schedule) (3b) $ NOT APPLICABLE
c Subtotgl af "Contributions™ (3c) $ $0'00 (18) % $0.00
4. Other Receipts (Schedule 1A -1, Column 6) 4) $ $0.00 (19.) 8 $0.00
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS 5y s _$0.00 20y 5 $0.00
(Add Line 3¢ + Line 4)
IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES
6. In-Kind Contributions (Schedule 1-1K, Column 7) 6) 3 $0.00 (21) % $0.00
7. In-Kind Expenditures (Schedule 1B-1K, Column 6) 7) $ $0.00 (22) 8% $0.00
EXPENDITURES
8. Expenditures
a. itemized (Schedule 1B, Column 6) (8a.) $ $0.00
b. itemized Get-Out-the-Vote (Schedule 18-G) @by s $0.00
c. Unitemized (less than $50.01 each - no Schedule) (8c.) & $0.00
9. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line 8a + Line 8b + Line 8¢} 9.) % $0.00 23) 8 $0.00
INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
(Officehalders Oaly)
10. Disbursements
a. llemized (Schedule 1C, Column 6) (10a.) § $0'00
b. Uniternized (less than $50.01 each - no Schedule)
(10b.) § $0.00
11. TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
(Add Line 10a + Line 10b)
a1y s $0.00 (245 $0.00
DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS
12. Debts and Obligations
a. Owed by the Commitiee {(Schedule 1E) (12a.) $ $0.00
b. Qwed to the Commiitee (Schedule 1&)
(12b) $ $0~00 i
BALANCE STATEMENT
13. Ending Balance of |ast report filed (13.) § $0.00
{Enter zero if no previous reports have been filed.)
14, Amount received during reporting period (14)+ § $0.00
(Line 5, Total Contributions & Other Recelpls) $0.00
15. SUBTOTAL Add lines 13 and 14 (15) = § :
16. Amount expended during reporting period $0.00
(Add lines 9 and 11) (16) - § :
17. ENDING BALANCE ;
(Subtrac line 16 from line 15) 17y ¢ $0.00




STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANsING

April 25,2016

Keith M. Nathanson
2745 Pontiac Lake Road
Waterford, Michigan 48328

Dear Mr. Nathanson:

The Department of State received responses to the complaint you filed against Patricia Richie
and Teri Weingarden, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. Copies of the responses are provided as an
enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1** Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. Please submit only one rebuttal statement which

addresses both answers.

Sincerely,

A 6314» o

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Patricia Richie
Teri Weingarden

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

wuww Minhinan anulene o 847\ 272 284N
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April 19,2016 Lmﬁm 99 PH 3L

CLECTIONS/GREAT SEAL
Lori Bourbonais

Michigan Secretary of State
Lansing, MI 48933

Re: Campaign letter filed against Patricia Richie

Dear Miss Bourbonais:

I am a candidate for township trustee in the 2016 primary. Keith Nathanson has filed a complaint
against me and others, claiming that I violated the campaign laws by sending two documents by
way of a fax machine owned by West Bloomfield Township.

I had asked both the township supervisor’s assistant, and the township treasurer, as to separate
documents, to fax a campaign organizational or finance statement to a governmental agency. I
do not own a fax machine, and did not realize that it was improper to fax documents from the
township. I had not informed the supervisor’s assistant of the nature of the document.

I promise not to ask any employees to fax documents for me. I am not an employee of, or an
elected official in, West Bloomfield.

Very truly yours,

/%m. ) L /”,a g
Patricia Richie
5456 Bentley Road #106
West Bloomfield, MI 48322
(248) 592-0650



Boqti:onais, Lori (MDOS)

From: Teri Weingarden <thweingarden@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2016 11:19 AM

To: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

Subject: MCFA complaint: Teri Weingarden, West Bloomfield Township

Dear Ms. Bourbonais,

Resident Patricia Richie stopped by my counter at the Township seeking assistance with a variety of questions and
concerns, many of which were not related to her decision to run for public office. | always try to be helpful to my
residents. | believe my role as Treasurer is to assist residents in as many ways as | can. | often try to connect my
residents with other resources. | sometimes call or send items to the County Treasurer, County Clerk/Register of
Deeds, Mortgage company, Step forward program, etc. to help residents facing foreclosure or other hardships. |
participate the Clergy/Community Association to stay aware of programs and services available to members of the
community.

Ms. Richie was recently discharged from the hospital and had mobility issues and a lack of transportation, as she
shares a car with a spouse who works three jobs. She seemed deeply concerned about sending some
documentation to Oakland County. | did offer to fax her documents as a service. | consider customer service my top
priority. Since a fax is a phone call on a local line, there is no cost to the township. | was just trying to assist a
resident in sending a document to the County. | do not believe this qualifies as a violation of the Michigan Campaign
Finance Act as this was not a contribution or expenditure, but | am still very sorry.

Thank you,

Teri Weingarden

RAEP ARG VAN MR R E



STATE OoF MICHIGAN
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmNG

May 10, 2016

Teri Weingarden
3962 Fieldview
West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322

Patricia Richie
5356 Bentley Road #106
West Bloomfield, Michigan 48372

Dear Ms. Weingarden and Ms. Richie:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against each of you, which relates to a
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL
169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant,
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Nathanson’s complaint remains under investigation at this
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of

the complaint.

Sincerely,

Do A b

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c¢: Keith Nathanson

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN °* LANSING, MICHIGAN 48318
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May 4, 2016

Lori A. Bourbonais, Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

430 West Allegan, First Floor

Lansing, Ml 48918

RE: Patricia Richie, Michele Economou Ureste, Teri Weingarden

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:
Please let this letter serve as my rebuttal statement.

With respect to Ms. Richie:

Ms. Richie acknowledges she is a candidate for Trustee. She has admitted using Township Resources to
send election materials by facsimile to the Oakland County Election Office. Ms. Richie claims ignorance
of the law as an excuse for using Township Resources in violation of MCL 169.201 et seq., more
specifically MCL 169.257(1). However, Ms. Richie fails to advise you that Ms. Economou-Ureste and Ms.
Weingarden are and have been involved in her campaign. Ms. Riche has been very vocal with the Oakland
County Elections Office and with numerous West Bloomfield Residents that it is Ms. Economou-Ureste
who is providing a large amount of campaign financing to get Ms. Richie her promotional literature, signs
and other material. Ms. Economou-Ureste (and | also believe Ms. Weingarden) worked to obtain
signatures on the election petitions for Ms. Richie and while the tenor of all three responses received
seems to indicate no familiarity with the other, this is simply untrue.

With respect to Ms. Economou-Ureste:

Please see Ms. Economou-Ureste's connection to Ms. Richie, as detailed above. Now the Supervisor
seems to implicate her own staff member, Zia Oram (who, from my review of the Township Board
Meetings, was hired without the knowledge and consent of the Board of Trustees and outside of the
normal hiring practices and procedures of the Township, apparently as a political favor owed by Ms.
Economou-Ureste). However, Mr. Oram is Ms. Economou Ureste’s direct employee and | am quite sure,
aware of Ms. Richie's relationship with Ms. Economou Ureste.

In any event, this action is a clear violation of MCL 169.257(1). It is the use of public reasources to provide
volunteer personal services and the use of the hardware belonging to the Township for campaign

purposes.
With respect to Ms. Weingarden:

Ms. Weingarden seems to indicate she had no idea what documents she was sending, however she does
admit to sending campaign documents using Township resources, which is a violation. The statute does



Lori'A. Bourbonais, Bureau of Elections
Re: Richie, Economou-Ureste, Weingarden
Page — 2-

not require that there be a ‘cost’ to the township and it is immaterial that the document was faxed to a
local number. Nor is it germane that she was simply trying to “help a resident”.

The responses of the three are analogous to someone receiving a speeding ticket, who would attempt to
defend the ticket by indicating that a) they did not know the speed limit and b) they were driving faster
than allowed because they were hungry and wanted to get to the restaurant faster; and since they didn't
cause an accident, personal injury or death, there really is no violation.

Sadly, this argument is without merit, as MCL 169.257 makes no exceptions as stated. The parties have
admitied sending the faxes and using Township resources to do so.

Very truly yours,
KEITH M. NATHANSON, P.L.L.C.

KMN/md



STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LansNg

June 29, 2016

Teri Weingarden
3962 Fieldview
West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322

Dear Ms. Weingarden:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint
filed against you by Keith Nathanson, which alleged that you violated section 57 of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the
disposition of Mr. Nathanson’s complaint.

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of “funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property,
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure [.]” MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that there may be reason to believe that a
violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct or prevent additional
violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been committed. MCL
169.215(10)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is “to correct the violation or prevent a
further violation [.]” Id.

Mr. Nathanson filed his complaint on March 30, 2016. You filed an answer on April 12, 2016,
and Mr. Nathanson filed a rebuttal statement on May 9, 2016.

Mr. Nathanson alleged that you improperly used township resources to fax a campaign statement
for Patricia Richie.

As evidence, Mr. Nathanson provided a copy of Ms. Richie’s Annual campaign statement. It
appears that this statement was 2 pages long. At the top of each page is an imprint which reads
“West Bloomfield Treasurers [.]”

In your response you stated that you did fax Ms. Richie’s document as a service to her.
However, you asserted in your answer that because “a fax is a phone call on a local line, there is
no cost to the township [,]” and no violation occurred. The Department disagrees.

Because you admit to using the West Bloomfield Township fax machine or server to fax Ms.
Richie’s campaign finance statement, the Department concludes that that there may be a reason

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING °* 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
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Teri Weingarden
June 29, 2016
Page 2

to believe that a violation of section 57 of the Act occurred. Upon making this determination the
Department is required by law to attempt to resolve the matter informally. MCL 169.215(10).

Please calculate the amount of public resources expended for use of the fax machine or
server, and reimburse West Bloomfield Township for this amount. Please provide your
proof of payment to the Department at P.O. Box 20126, Lansing, Michigan 48901-0726 or
by fax to 517-373-0941 no later than July 8, 2016. The Department will use this information
to facilitate an informal resolution of Mr. Nathanson’s complaint.

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through informal
methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in MCL 169.257(4). MCL 169.215(10)(a).

Singerely,
(Fro: Atuntomons

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State



